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Safety instructions
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Please read this manual carefully for proper usage before instalation. It is recommended to keep this
manual properly for future check. The pictures provided in this manual are only for your reference.
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Figures and illustrations in this Operation Manual are provided for reference
only and may differ from actual product appearance. Product design and
specifications may be changed without notice.

Help

The Help feature offers a lot of information about your TV operation. To use the Help feature, press the
Home button, and then use the arrow and OK buttons to access to the Help menu. You can find how to
troubleshoot from the list or keyword search.

Package
1. LEDTV. 1
2. Remote control. 1
3. Stands (Group). 1
4. User Manual. 1
5. | Screw (Group). 1
6. Remote control battery. 2
7. Individual packing container, set. 1

Dear customer, before operating, please read all these safety and operating instructions completely and
then retain this manual for future reference. Always comply with the following precautions to avoid
dangerous situations and ensure peak performance of your product.

CAUTION

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK

DO NOT OPEN

WARNING:
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK DO NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK). NO USER SERVICEABLE
PARTS INSIDE. REFER TO QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.

a The lightning flash with arrowhead symbol, within an equilateral triangle is intended to

alert the user to the presence of uninsulated “dangerous voltage” within the products
enclosure that may be of sufficient magnitude to constitute a risk of electric shock.

The exclamation point within an equilateral triangle is intended to alert the user to
the presence of important operating and maintenance (servicing) instructions in the
literature accompanying the appliance.

Regulatory information

This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance
with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communication. However, there is no guarantee that
interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or
television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to
correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

a. Relocate the receiving antenna.

b. Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

c. Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.

d. Consult the dealer or experienced radio/TV technician for help.
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CAUTION

xDo not attempt to modify this product in any way without written authorization from
supplier. Unauthorized modification could void the user’s authority to operate this product.

xFigures and illustrations in this User Manual are provided for reference only and may differ
from actual product appearance. Product design and specifications may be changed without
notice.

IMPORTANT WARNINGS AND CAUTION

Electrical energy can perform many useful functions, but it can also cause personal injuries and
property damage if improperly handled. This product has been engineered and manufactured with
the highest priority on safety. BUT IMPROPER USE CAN RESULT IN POTENTIAL ELECTRICAL SHOCK OR
FIRE HAZARD. In order to prevent potential danger, please observe the following instructions when
installing, operating and cleaning the product.

1. Attachments - Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer. Do not use
attachments not recommended by the manufacturer. Use of improper attachments can result in
accidents.

2. Water - To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose this apparatus to rain or moisture.
The apparatus shall not be exposed to dripping or splashing and that objects filled with liquids, such
as vases, shall not be placed on apparatus.

3. Fire or explosion - Do not use or store flammable or combustible materials near the unit. Doing so
may result in fire or explosion. Do not place any naked flame sources, such as lit candles, cigarettes or
incense sticks on top of the TV set.

Warning: To prevent the spread of fire, keep candles or other open flames away from this product at
all times.

4. Ventilation - When you install your TV, maintain a distance of at least 4 inches between the TV

and other objects (walls, cabinet sides, etc.) to ensure proper ventilation. Failing to maintain proper
ventilation may result in a fire or a problem with the product caused by an increase in its internal
temperature.

5.@This equipment is a Class Il or double insulated electrical appliance. It has been designed in such
a way that it does not require a safety connection to electrical earth.

6. Power source - This product is intended to be supplied by a listed power supply indicated on the
marking label. If you are not sure of the type of power supply to your home, consult your product
dealer or local power company.

7. Overloading - Do not overload wall outlets, extension cables, or convenience receptacles on other
equipment as this can result in a risk of fire or electric shock.

8. Voltage - Before installing this TV set, make sure your outlet voltage corresponds to the voltage
stated on the appliance rating label.

9. Power plug - Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized or grounding-type plug. Most
appliances recommend they be placed upon a dedicated circuit; that is, a single outlet circuit which
powers only that appliance and has no additional outlets or branch circuits.

10. The MAINS plug of the apparatus is used as the disconnect device, the disconnect device shall
remain readily operable. Keep you AC power socket close to you TV for easy plugging and unplugging.
11. Wall mounting—When mounting the product on a wall, be sure to install the product according
to the method recommended by the manufacturer. This is a safety feature.

12. Stand - Do not place the product on an unstable trolley, stand, tripod or table. Placing the product
on an unstable base can cause the product to fall, resulting in serious personal injuries as well as
damage to the product. Always place the TV on furniture that can safely support the TV. Make sure the
ends of the TV do not overhang the edge of the supporting furniture.

13. Entering of objects and liquids - Never insert an object into the product through vents or
openings. High voltage flows in the product, and inserting an object can cause electric shock and/or
short internal parts. For the same reason, do not spill water or liquid on the product.

14. Damage requiring service - This unit should only be serviced by an authorized and properly
trained technician. Opening the cover or other attempts by the user to service this unit may result in
serious injury or death from electrical shock, and may increase the risk of f re.

15. Replacement parts - In case the product needs replacement parts, make sure that the service
person uses replacement parts specified by the manufacturer, or those with the same characteristics
and performance as the original parts. Use of unauthorized parts can result in fire, electric shock and/

or other danger. EN-2



16. Safety checks - Upon completion of service or repair work, request the service technician to
perform safety checks to ensure that the product is in proper operating condition.

17. Children - Do not allow young children to play with the plastic bag that came with the television
when you unpacked it. Failure to do so can result in suffocation, causing injury.

18. Batteries - The batteries (battery pack or batteries installed) shall not be exposed to excessive
heat such as sunshine, fire or the like. Do not dispose of any batteries in with the domestic waste.

Return them to a collection point for old batteries.
19. Antenna - Install the antenna away from high-voltage power lines and communication cables and

make sure it is installed securely. If the antenna touches a power line, contact with the antenna could
result in fire, electric shock or serious injury.

20. Panel protection - The panel used in this product is made of glass. Therefore, it can break when
the product is dropped or impacted upon by other objects. Be careful not to be injured by broken
glass pieces in case the panel breaks.

21. It is recommended not to use the product in places where there is oil smoke or steam that may

damage the material of this product.
22, Operating conditions: air temperature from 15 to 35 ° C; humidity from 45 to 75%; atmospheric

pressure from 86 to 106 to Pa (from 650 to 800 mm of mercury).
23. Transportation: Packed TVs are allowed to be transported by all modes of transport air

temperature from +50 to - 40 ° C and humidity from 75 to 100%.
24, ~ It Indicates alternating current.
—= It Indicates direct current.

Safety Instructions
Important safety instructions

1. Read these instructions. 5. Do not use this apparatus near water.
2. Keep these instructions.
3. Heed all warnings.

4. Follow all instructions.

6. Clean only with a dry cloth. Unplug this 7. Do not block any ventilation openings.
product from the wall outlet before cleaning. Do | Ventilation should not be impeded by covering
not use liquid cleaners or aerosol cleaners. the ventilation openings with items such as

newspapers, table-cloths, curtains etc.

v

8. Do not install near any heat source such 9. Do not defeat the safety purpose of the
as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other polarized or grounding type plug. A polarized
apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce plug has two blades with one wider than other.

A grounding type plug has two blades and a
third grounding prong. The wide blade or the
third prong is provided for your safety. When
the provided plug does not fit into your outlet,
consult an electrician for replacement of the
obsolete outlet.
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10. Protect the power cord from being walked 11. Educate children about the dangers of

on or pinched particularly at plugs, convenience | climbing on furniture to reach TV controls.
receptacles, and the point where they exit from 12.When a cart is used, use caution when moving
the apparatus. the cart/apparatus combination to avoid injury
from tip-over. Sudden stops, excessive force and
uneven floor surfaces can cause the product to
fall from the trolley.

13. For added protection for this product during a | 14.Refer all servicing to qualified service
lightning storm, or when it is left unattended and | personnel. Servicing is required when the
unused for long periods of time, unplug it from apparatus has been damaged in any way, such
the wall outlet and disconnect the cable system. | as power supply cord or plug is damaged, liquid

; has been spilled or objects have fallen into the
& apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to
rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or

P has been dropped.

NOTE
x Disposal of this product must be carried out in accordance to the regulations of your local
authority. Do not dispose of this product with general household waste disposal.

xOccasionally, a few non-active pixels may appear on the screen as a fixed point of blue,
green or red. Please note that this does not affect the performance of your product.

x Avoid touching the screen or holding your finger(s) against it for long periods of time. Doing
so may produce some temporary distortion effect on the screen. It is not recommended

XIt is not recommended to keep a certain still image displayed on the screen for a long
time as well as displaying extremely bright images on screen, reduce the ‘brightness’and
‘contrast’ when displaying still images.

xThe product is in standby mode under the network function, and it takes 30 minutes to
enter the stable state.

Safety Stability TV tips

The television set may fall, causing serious personal injury or death.

—  ALWAYS use cabinets or stands or mounting methods recommended by the television set
manufacturer.

—  ALWAYS use furniture that can safely support the television set.

—  ALWAYS ensure the television set is not overhanging the edge of the supporting furniture.

—  ALWAYS educate children about the dangers of climbing furniture to reach the television set or
its controls.

—  ALWAYS route cords and cables connected to your television so they cannot be tripped over,
pulled, or grabbed.

- NEVER place a television set in an unstable location.

- NEVER place the television set on tall furniture (for example, cupboards or bookcases) without
anchoring both the furniture and the television set to a suitable support.

—  NEVER place the television set on cloth or other materials that may be located between the
television set and supporting furniture.

—  NEVER place items that might tempt children to climb, such as toys and remote controls, on the
top of the television or furniture on which the television is placed.
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MANUAL DE USUARIO ES_

Por favor, lea este Manual de usuario antes de instalar el dispositivo. Se recomienda conservarlo para
futuras consultas. Las imagenes de este manual son sélo de referencia y pueden diferir del producto
comprado.

Las caracteristicas técnicas, asi como el disefio del cuerpo (aspecto
exterior) del televisor que figuran en este manual, pueden ser
modificados por el fabricante sin previo aviso.

Ayuda

La seccion “Ayuda” le proporciona abundante informacion sobre el uso de su televisor. Para acceder a
esta seccion, pulse el botén Home/Inicio, utilice las teclas de flecha del control remoto para seleccionar
la seccién Ayuda y pulse OK. Puedes encontrar informacién sobre cémo solucionar problemas en la lista
o buscar por palabras clave.

Contenido del paquete

1. Televisor (TV LED). 1
2. | Control remoto. 1
3. Soportes, conjunto. 1
4. Manual de usuario. 1
5. | Juego de tornillos. 1
6. | Pilas para el control remoto. 2
7. Envases de embalaje individuales. 1

Estimado cliente, por favor, lea completamente estas instrucciones de seguridad y funcionamiento
antes de empezar a trabajar, y guarde este manual para futuras consultas. Observe siempre las
siguientes precauciones de seguridad para evitar situaciones peligrosas y garantizar el méximo
rendimiento de su producto.

PRECAUCION

RIESGO DE DESCARGAS
ELECTRICAS

NO ABRIR

ADVERTENCIA:

PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE DESCARGAS ELECTRICAS, NO RETIRE LA CUBIERTA (O LA PARTE
TRASERA). NO HAY PIEZAS EN EL INTERIOR A LAS QUE EL USUARIO DEBA TENER ACCESO. CONSULTE
AL PERSONAL DE SERVICIO CUALIFICADO.

E El simbolo de relampago dentro de un tridngulo equilatero, alerta al usuario sobre la

presencia en el producto de “voltaje peligroso” sin aislar que puede crear un riesgo de
descarga eléctrica.

A El simbolo de exclamacién dentro de un tridngulo equildtero advierte al usuario de la
importancia de las instrucciones de uso y mantenimiento del dispositivo.




Informacion normativa

Este equipo genera, utiliza y puede irradiar energia de radiofrecuencia Yy, si no se instala y utiliza de acuerdo con
las instrucciones, puede causar interferencias perjudiciales para las comunicaciones por radio. No obstante, no
se garantiza que no se produzcan interferencias en una instalacién concreta. Si este equipo causa interferencias
perjudiciales en la recepcién de sefiales de radio o television, lo que puede determinarse apagando y
encendiendo el equipo, se recomienda al usuario que intente corregir las interferencias mediante una o varias
de las siguientes medidas:

1. Desplace la antena receptora.

2. Aumente la distancia entre el equipo y el receptor.

3. Conecte el equipo a una toma de corriente distinta a la que esta conectado el receptor.

4. Contacte con su distribuidor o con un técnico experto en radio/TV para que le ayude.

;ATENCION!

XNO INTENTE MODIFICAR ESTE PRODUCTO DE NINGUNA MANERA SIN EL CONSENTIMIENTO
POR ESCRITO DEL PROVEEDOR. LAS MODIFICACIONES NO AUTORIZADAS PUEDEN
ANULAR LA AUTORIZACION DEL USUARIO PARA UTILIZAR ESTE PRODUCTO.

XLAS CIFRAS E ILUSTRACIONES DE ESTE MANUAL SON SOLO DE REFERENCIA Y PUEDEN
DIFERIR DEL EQUIPO REAL. EL DISENO DEL PRODUCTO ESTA SUJETO A CAMBIOS SIN
PREVIO AVISO.

ADVERTENCIAS IMPORTANTES

La energia eléctrica tiene muchas funciones utiles, pero también puede causar lesiones personales
y daflos materiales si no se maneja adecuadamente. Este producto ha sido disefiado y fabricado
con la seguridad como méxima prioridad. PERO UN USO INCORRECTO PUEDE CAUSAR DESCARGAS
ELECTRICAS O INCENDIOS. Para evitar posibles peligros, observe las siguientes instrucciones al
instalar, utilizar y limpiar el producto.

1. Accesorios - Utilice inicamente los dispositivos y accesorios especificados por el fabricante. No
utilice accesorios no recomendados por el fabricante. El uso de accesorios incorrectos puede provocar
lesiones

2. Agua - Para reducir el riesgo de incendio o descarga eléctrica, no exponga este producto al agua de
lluvia ni a la humedad. El aparato no debe exponerse a goteos ni salpicaduras de agua; y no deben
colocarse recipientes llenos de liquido (tazas, jarrones) sobre el dispositivo.

3. Incendio o explosion - No utilice ni almacene materiales inflamables o combustibles cerca del
dispositivo. Si lo hiciera podria provocar una explosién o un incendio. No coloque objetos con llamas
abiertas, como velas encendidas, cigarrillos o varillas de incienso, encima del televisor.

Advertencia: Para evitar la propagacién del fuego, mantenga siempre las velas y otras fuentes de
llamas abiertas alejadas del dispositivo.

4. Ventilacion - Cuando instale el televisor, mantenga una distancia de al menos 4 cm entre el
televisor y otros objetos (paredes, armarios, laterales de muebles, etc.) para garantizar una ventilacion
adecuada. La falta de ventilacién puede provocar un incendio o problemas con el dispositivo debido a
un calor excesivo.

5. Esteequipoes de clase de proteccién II, con doble aislamiento. Ha sido disefiado de tal manera que
no requiere conexion a tierra.

6. Fuente de alimentacion - Este producto esta disefiado para funcionar SOLO (!) con el tipo de
alimentacién eléctrica indicado en la etiqueta. Si no esté seguro del tipo de alimentacién
eléctrica de su casa, pdngase en contacto con su compafia eléctrica local.

7. Sobrecarga - No sobrecargue los tomacorrientes, alargadores u otros aparatos, ya que podria
producirse un incendio o una descarga eléctrica.

8. Tension - Antes de instalar el televisor, asegurese de que la tensién de su red se corresponde
con el valor impreso en la placa de caracteristicas del dispositivo.

9. Tomacorriente - Por razones de seguridad, se recomienda enchufar la mayoria de los
dispositivos en un tomacorriente separado, sin utilizar tes ni divisores.

10. El enchufe del aparato se utiliza para desconectarlo de la red eléctrica y debe ser facilmente
accesible. Coloque el tomacorriente de CA cerca del televisor para facilitar la conexién y
desconexion.
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11. Montaje en pared - Cuando monte el dispositivo en una pared, instalelo segin el método
recomendado por los fabricantes de soportes/TV.

ADVERTENCIA: Para evitar danos, fije firmemente el aparato a la pared como se describe en
las instrucciones de instalacion.

12. Instalacion - No coloque el televisor sobre un carro, soporte, tripode o mesa inestables. La
colocacion del producto sobre una superficie inestable puede provocar su caida, lesiones
graves o dafos en el producto. Coloque siempre el televisor sobre un mueble que pueda
soportarlo con seguridad. Asegurese de que los extremos del televisor no sobresalgan de los
bordes del mueble sobre el que se coloca.

13. Introduccion de objetos y liquidos - No introduzca nunca objetos en el televisor a través
de las aberturas o ranuras. Hay un alto voltaje en el aparato, e la introduccién de un objeto
puede provocar una descarga eléctrica y/o un cortocircuito en las piezas internas. Por la misma
razdn, no permita que el agua u otros liquidos entren en contacto con el producto.

14. Daios que requieren reparacion - Este dispositivo sélo debe ser reparado por un técnico
autorizado y debidamente formado. La apertura de la cubierta o cualquier otro intento de
reparacion por parte del usuario puede provocar lesiones graves o la muerte por descarga
eléctrica, o provocar un incendio.

15. Piezas de repuesto - Si el producto necesita el reemplazo de piezas de repuesto,
asegurese de que el técnico de servicio utilice las piezas de repuesto especificadas por el
fabricante o piezas que tengan las mismas caracteristicas y rendimiento que las piezas
originales. El uso de piezas no autorizadas puede provocar incendios, descargas eléctricas y/u
otros peligros.

16. Comprobacion de seguridad - Una vez finalizada la prestacion del servicio o la
reparacion, pida a un técnico que realice una comprobacién de seguridad para asegurarse de
que el televisor funciona correctamente.

17. Niiios - No permita que los nifios jueguen con la bolsa de plastico en la que se ha
embalado el televisor. El incumplimiento de esta precaucion puede provocar asfixia.

18. Pilas - Las pilas (acumuladores o pilas instaladas) no deben exponerse a un calor excesivo,
como la luz solar, el fuego, etc.

{ATENCION! En caso de instalacién incorrecta, las pilas de litio pueden explotar. Sustituya las
pilas por otras del mismo tipo o similar.

19. Antena - Instale la antena lejos de lineas eléctricas de alta tension y cables de
comunicacién y asegurese de que estd instalada de forma segura. Si la antena toca una linea
de alta tension, podria provocar un incendio, una descarga eléctrica o lesiones graves.

20. Proteccion del panel - El aparato tiene un panel de cristal. Puede romperse si el aparato se
cae o se abre con un objeto afilado. Tenga cuidado de no hacerse dafio con fragmentos de
cristal si el panel se rompe.

21. No se recomienda utilizar el producto en lugares donde haya humo de aceite o vapor, que
pueden dafar el material de este producto.

22, Condiciones de funcionamiento: temperatura del aire de 15 a 35 °C; humedad de 45 a
75%; presion atmosférica de 86 a 106 Pa (de 650 a 800 mm Hg).

23. Transportacion - Los televisores embalados pueden ser transportados por todos los tipos
de transporte a temperaturas de +50 a -40 °C y humedad relativa de 75 a 100%.

24, ~Indica corriente alterna.

~=Indica corriente continua.

Instrucciones de seguridad

1. Lea estas instrucciones. 5. No utilice el producto cerca del agua.
2. Guarde estas instrucciones.
3. Observe todas las advertencias.
4, Siga todas las instrucciones.




6. Limpiar sélo con un pafio seco.

Desenchufe el producto del tomacorriente antes
de limpiarlo. No utilice productos de limpieza
liquidos o en aerosol.

7. No obstruya las aberturas de ventilacién. No
obstruya la ventilacién bloqueando las
aberturas de ventilacién con objetos como
periédicos, manteles, cortinas, etc.

8. No instale el producto cerca de fuentes de
calor como radiadores, calefactores, estufas u
otros dispositivos (incluidos amplificadores) que
generen calor.

9. No altere el funcionamiento del enchufe
polarizado o con toma de tierra. Un enchufe
polarizado tiene dos contactos, uno de los
cuales es mas ancho que el otro. Un enchufe
con toma de tierra tiene dos contactos méas
un tercer contacto de toma de tierra. El
contacto ancho o tercera clavija se utiliza por
seguridad. Si el enchufe no encaja en el
tomacorriente, pdngase en contacto con un
electricista para que sustituya el
tomacorriente obsoleto.

10. Asegurese de que el cable de alimentacién no
sea pisado o pellizcado, especialmente cerca del
enchufe, tomacorriente o por donde sale del
producto.

11.Informea los nifios de los peligros de subirse a
los muebles para alcanzar los elementos de control
del televisor.

12. Cuando utilice un carro, tenga cuidado al
mover el carro/producto para evitar lesiones por
vuelco. Las paradas repentinas, la fuerza
excesiva y el suelo irregular pueden hacer que el
producto se caiga del carro.

13. Para proteger alin més este producto
durante tormentas eléctricas o cuando se deje
desatendido y sin usar durante largos periodos
de tiempo, desenchufelo del tomacorriente y
d%sconecte el cable de alimentacién.

14. Solicite el mantenimiento del producto a
personal de servicio cualificado. El
mantenimiento es necesario si el producto
sufre algun tipo de dafio como, por ejemplo,
si el cable de alimentaciéon o el enchufe
estan dafados, si han caido liquidos u
objetos dentro del producto, si ha caido
lluvia o humedad dentro del producto, si el
producto no funciona con normalidad o si el
producto se ha caido.

OBSERVACION

x Deseche este producto de conformidad con la normativa local. No deseche
este producto con la basura doméstica general.

x Ocasionalmente, algunos pixeles inactivos pueden aparecer en la pantalla como
motas fijas de color azul, verde o rojo. Tenga en cuenta que esto no afecta al

rendimiento del producto.

x Evite tocar la pantalla o mantener el dedo(s) frente a ella durante periodos de tiempo
prolongados. Esto puede causar una distorsion temporal de la pantalla.

% No se recomienda mantener una imagen fija en la pantalla o una imagen
extremadamente brillante en la pantalla durante un largo periodo de tiempo.
Reduzca el “brillo” y el “contraste” durante la reproduccion.

x Cuando se utiliza la funcién de red, el producto esta en modo de espera. Para que el
producto entre en el modo estable se necesitan 30 minutos.
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Consejos para la seguridad y estabilidad del televisor
El televisor podria caerse, causando lesiones graves o la muerte.

- Utilice SIEMPRE armarios o soportes o métodos de montaje recomendados por el fabricante del
televisor.

- Utilice SIEMPRE muebles que puedan soportar el televisor con seguridad.
- Asegurese SIEMPRE de que el televisor no sobresalga del borde del mueble de apoyo.

- Ensefie SIEMPRE a los nifios los peligros de subirse a los muebles para alcanzar el televisor o sus
elementos de control.

- Coloque SIEMPRE los cables conectados al televisor de forma que no se pueda tropezar con ellos, tirar
de ellos o agarrarlos.

- NUNCA coloque el televisor en un lugar inestable.

- NUNCA instale el televisor sobre muebles altos (como armarios o librerias) sin sujetar el mueble y el
televisor a un soporte adecuado.

- NUNCA ponga el televisor sobre telas u otros materiales que puedan interponerse entre el televisor y el
mueble de soporte.

- NUNCA coloque objetos que puedan incitar a los nifios a trepar, como juguetes y controles remotos,
sobre el televisor o el mueble sobre el que se coloca el televisor.




MANUAL DO USUARIO

Por favor, leia atentamente este Manual do usudrio para uma utilizagdo correcta antes da instalagdo da
TV. Recomenda-se que este manual seja guardado para futura consulta. As imagens neste manual do
usudrio servem apenas como referéncia e podem diferir do produto adquirido.

As caracteristicas técnicas, bem como o design do corpo (aparéncia) do
televisor, constantes neste manual, podem ser alterados pelo fabricante
sem aviso prévio.

Ajuda

A secao "Ajuda” permitira que Vocé obtenha muitas informagdes sobre como usar o seu televisor. Para
aceder a esta seccao, pressione o botdo Home/Casa, use as setas do controle remoto para selecionar a se¢éo
Ajuda e pressione o botdo OK. Vocé pode descobrir como resolver problemas na lista ou pesquisar por
palavras-chave.

Equipamentos do televisor

1. | Televisor (TVLED). 1
2. | Controle remoto. 1
3. Prateleiras, conjunto. 1
4. Manual do usudrio. 1
5. Um conjunto de parafusos. 1
6. | Pilhas para controle remoto. 2
7. Recipientes de embalagem individual. 1

Caro cliente, leia atentamente estas instrugdes de seguranca e de utilizagdo antes de comecar a
trabalhar e guarde este manual para consulta futura. Respeite sempre as seguintes precaugdes de
seguranca para evitar situacdes perigosas e garantir o maximo desempenho do seu produto.

CUIDADO

RISCO DE CHOQUE
ELECTRICO

NAO ABRIR

AVISO:

PARA REDUZIR O RISCO DE CHOQUE ELECTRICO, NAO RETIRE A TAMPA (OU A TAMPA TRASEIRA). NAO
EXISTEM PEGCAS NO INTERIOR AS QUAIS O UTILIZADOR DEVA TER ACESSO. CONTACTE COM PESSOAL
QUALIFICADO.

E O simbolo de raio dentro de um triangulo equilétero alerta o usuério sobre a presenca

de “tensdo perigosa” nao isolada dentro do invélucro do produto que pode representar
risco de choque elétrico.

O ponto de exclamagdo em um triangulo equilatero alerta o usudrio sobre
instrugdes importantes de operagdo e manutencao do dispositivo.

PT-10



Informacgées regulatorias

Este equipamento gera, utiliza e pode irradiar energia de radiofrequéncia e, se ndo for instalado e utilizado de
acordo com as instrugdes, pode causar interferéncias prejudiciais nas comunicagdes via radio. No entanto,
ndo hé garantia de que ndo haverd interferéncia em condi¢des especificas de instalagdo. Se este
equipamento causar interferéncias prejudiciais a recepgao de radio ou televisao, o que pode ser determinado
desligando e ligando o equipamento, o usudrio é encorajado a tentar corrigir a interferéncia através de uma
ou mais das seguintes medidas:

1. Mova a antena receptora.

2. Aumente a distancia entre o equipamento e o receptor.

3. Ligue o equipamento a uma tomada de rede elétrica diferente daquela a qual o receptor esté conectado.
4, Consulte o seu revendedor ou um técnico de radio/televisao experiente para obter assisténcia.

ATENGAO!

xNAO TENTE MODIFICAR ESTE PRODUTO DE QUALQUER FORMA SEM O CONSENTIMENTO
ESCRITO DO FORNECEDOR. A MODIFICACAO NAO AUTORIZADA PODE ANULAR A
AUTORIDADE DO USUARIO PARA USAR ESTE DISPOSITIVO.

xAS NUMEROS E ILUSTRACOES NESTE MANUAL SAO APENAS PARA REFERENCIA E PODEM
DIFERIR DO EQUIPAMENTO REAL. O DESIGN DO PRODUTO ESTA SUJEITO A ALTERAGOES
SEM AVISO PREVIO.

AVISOS IMPORTANTES

A energia eléctrica tem muitas fungdes Uteis, mas também pode causar ferimentos pessoais e
danos materiais se nao for manuseada corretamente. Este produto foi concebido e fabricado
tendo a seguranga como prioridade méxima. MAS O USO INCORRETO PODE RESULTAR EM
CHOQUE ELETRICO OU INCENDIO. Para evitar riscos potenciais, observe as seguintes instrucdes
ao instalar, operar e limpar o produto.

1. Complementos - Utilize apenas dispositivos/acessérios especificados pelo fabricante. Nao utilize
acessorios nao recomendados pelo fabricante. O uso de dispositivos incorretos pode causar
ferimentos.

2. Agua - Para reduzir o risco de incéndio ou choque elétrico, ndo exponha este produto a 4gua da
chuva ou umidade. O dispositivo ndo pode ser exposto a quedas ou respingos; e pratos cheios de
liquidos (xicaras, vasos) ndo devem ser instalados no aparelho.

3. Incéndio ou explosdo - Néo utilize nem armazene materiais inflamaveis ou combustiveis perto do
dispositivo. Isto pode causar uma explosao ou incéndio. Nao coloque objetos com chamas abertas,
como velas acesas, cigarros ou incensos em cima da TV.

Aviso: Para evitar a propagagao do fogo, mantenha sempre velas e outras fontes de chamas
abertas longe do dispositivo.

4. Ventilacdo - Aoinstalara TV, deve-se manter uma distancia de pelo menos 4 cm entre a TV e outros
objetos (paredes, armérios, laterais de moveis, etc.) para garantir uma ventilagdo adequada. A falta de
ventilagao pode causar incéndio ou problemas no aparelho devido ao aquecimento excessivo.

5. @ Trata-se de um equipamento classe de protecéo Il com duplo isolamento. Foi concebido de formaa
nao necessitar de ligagéo a terra.

6. Fonte de alimentagao - Este produto deve ser usado SOMENTE (!) com o tipo de fonte de
alimentacgéo indicado na etiqueta. Se vocé néao tiver certeza sobre o tipo de fonte de alimentagao
de sua casa, entre em contato com a companhia de energia local.

7. Sobrecarga - Nao sobrecarregue tomadas estendidas para equipamentos diferentes, pois isso
pode causar um risco de incéndio ou choque elétrico.

8. Tensdo - Antes de instalar a TV, certifique-se de que a tensao da sua rede corresponde ao valor
impresso na placa de identificacao do aparelho.

9. Tomada - Com motivos de seguranga, recomenda-se que a maioria dos dispositivos sejam
conectados separadamente a uma tomada, sem o uso de varios tees e divisores.

10. O plugue do aparelho ¢ utilizado para desligar o aparelho da rede eléctrica e deve estar
facilmente acessivel. Colocar a tomada de CA perto do televisor para facilitar a ligagéo e a
desligacédo.
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11. Montagem da TV na parede - Ao montar da TV na parede, monte-a de acordo com o
método recomendado pelo fabricante do suporte/televisor.

AVISO: Para evitar danos, fixe bem o dispositivo a parede de acordo com as instrugdes de
instalacdo.

12. Instalagdo - Nao coloque a TV sobre um carrinho, suporte, tripé ou mesa instavel. Colocar o
produto em uma superficie instavel pode fazer com que ele caia, causando ferimentos ou danos
graves. Sempre coloque a TV em méveis que possam suporta-la com seguranca. Certifique-se de que
as extremidades da TV nao ultrapassem as bordas dos mdveis onde ela esta colocada.

13. Entrada de objetos e liquidos - Nunca insira objetos na TV através de aberturas ou fendas. O
dispositivo possui alta tenséo e a inser¢do de um objeto pode causar choque elétrico e/ou curto-
circuito nas pegas internas. Pelo mesmo motivo, ndo permita que dgua ou outros liquidos entrem
em contato com o produto.

14. Danos que requerem reparacao - este dispositivo s6 deve ser reparado por um técnico
autorizado e devidamente treinado. A abertura da tampa ou outras tentativas do usuario de reparar
o dispositivo podem resultar em ferimentos graves ou morte por choque elétrico ou incéndio.

15. Pecas de reposigao - Caso o produto necessite de pegas de reposicao, certifique-se de que o
técnico de servico utilize pegas de reposicao especificadas pelo fabricante ou pegas que tenham as
mesmas caracteristicas e desempenho das pegas originais. O uso de pegas ndo autorizadas pode
resultar em incéndio, choque elétrico e/ou outros perigos.

16. Verificacao de seguranca - Apds concluir o servigo ou reparo, pega a um técnico que realize
uma verificagdo de seguranga para garantir que a TV esteja em boas condi¢des de funcionamento.
17. Criancas - Nao permita que criangas brinquem com o saco plastico onde a TV foi embalada. Ndo
fazer isso pode resultar em asfixia.

18. Pilhas - As pilhas (acumuladores ou pilhas instaladas) ndo devem ser expostas a calor excessivo,
tal como luz solar, fogo, etc.

AVISO! Se as Pilhas de litio forem instaladas incorretamente, elas podem explodir. Substitua as
pilhas por pilhas do mesmo tipo ou de tipo semelhante.
19. Antena - Instale a antena longe de linhas de energia de alta tensao e cabos de comunicagéo e
certifique-se de que esteja instalada com seguranca. Se a antena tocar numa linha eléctrica, tocar na
antena pode provocar um incéndio, choque elétrico ou ferimentos graves.
20. Protecdo do painel - O aparelho possui painel de vidro. Ele pode quebrar se o dispositivo cair ou
for aberto com um objeto pontiagudo. Tenha cuidado para nao se ferir com cacos de vidro se o painel
quebrar.
21.Néo é recomendado utilizar o produto em locais onde haja fumaca de 6leo ou vapor, que podem
danificar o material deste produto.
22. Condicoes de operacao: temperatura do ar de 15 até 35 °C; umidade de 45 até 75%;
pressdo atmosférica de 86 até 106 Pa (de 650 até 800 mm Hg).
23. Transporte - As TVs embaladas podem ser transportadas por todos os tipos de transporte
em temperaturas de +50 até -40 °C e umidade relativa de 75 até 100%.
24. ~Indicacorrente alternada.

—= Indica corrente continua.

Instrugoes de seguranga

1. Leia essas instrugoes. 5. Nao utilize o produto perto de agua.
2. Guarde estas instrugoes.

3. Preste atencéo a todos os avisos.
4. Segue todas as instrugoes.
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6. Limpe apenas com pano seco. Desligue o 7. Nao bloqueie as aberturas de ventilagao.
produto antes de limpar. Ndo use produtos de Nao obstrua a ventilagao cobrindo as
limpeza liquidos ou aerossdis. aberturas de ventilagdo com itens como
jornais, toalhas de mesa, cortinas, etc.

v

S p N
8. Nao instale o produto perto de fontes de calor, 9. Néo perturbe o funcionamento do plugue
como radiadores, aquecedores, fogdes ou outros polarizado ou de ligagao a terra. Um plugue
aparelhos (incluindo amplificadores) que emitam polarizado possui dois pinos, um dos quais é
calor. mais largo do que o outro. O plugue de

ligacao a terra possui dois contatos, além de
um terceiro contato de aterramento. Um
contato amplo ou terceiro pino é usado para
fornecer seguranga. Se o plugue néo couber
na tomada, entre em contato com um
eletricista para substituir a tomada obsoleta.

10. Certifique-se de que o cabo de alimentacao 12. Ao usar um carrinho, tenha cuidado ao

ndo seja pisado ou comprimido, especialmente mové-lo/produto para evitar ferimentos
préximo ao plugue, tomada e préximo ao local de causados pela queda. Paradas repentinas, forca
saida do produt. excessiva e pisos irregulares podem fazer com
11. Conte as criangas sobre os perigos de subir nos que o produto caia do carrinho.

moveis para alcancar os controles da TV.

13. Para proteger ainda mais este produto 14. A assisténcia técnica do produto deve ser
durante uma tempestade com raios ou quando efectuada por pessoal qualificado. A
ele for deixado sem supervisdo e sem uso por manutencgdo técnica é necessaria quando o
um longo periodo de tempo, desconecte-o da produto for danificado de alguma forma,
tomada e desconecte o cabo de alimentagao. como cabo de alimentagao ou plugue
; danificado, liquido ou queda de objectos no
% produto, se for exposto a chuva ou umidade,
funcionamento anormal do produto ou
queda.
v
L =
OBSERVACAO

% A eliminacdo deste produto deve ser realizada de acordo com a legislacao
local. Nao descarte este produto junto com o lixo doméstico geral.

x As vezes, alguns pixels inativos podem aparecer na tela como pontos estacionarios
azuis, verdes ou vermelhos. Observe que isso nao afetara o desempenho do seu
produto.

x Evite tocar na tela ou manter o(s) dedo(s) contra ela por longos periodos de tempo. Isso
pode criar o efeito de distor¢ées temporarias na tela.

x Nao é recomendado manter uma imagem estatica na tela ou uma imagem
extremamente brilhante por um longo periodo de tempo. E necessario reduzir o
“brilho” e o “contraste” durante a reproducao.

x Ao usar a funcao derede, o produto fica no modo de espera. Demora 30 minutos para
entrar no modo estavel.
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Conselhos para seguranca e estabilidade da TV

ATV pode cair, causando ferimentos graves ou morte.

- SEMPRE use gabinetes ou suportes ou métodos de montagem recomendados pelo fabricante do
televisor.

- SEMPRE use méveis que possam suportar a TV com seguranca.

- SEMPRE certifique-se de que a TV néo fique saliente na borda dos méveis de apoio.

- SEMPRE ensine as criangas sobre os perigos de subir nos méveis para alcangar a TV ou seus controles.
- SEMPRE direcione os fios e cabos conectados a TV de forma que ndo possam tropegar, puxar ou ficar
presos.

- NUNCA coloque a TV em um local instavel.

- NUNCA coloque a TV em cima de méveis altos (como exemplo armarios ou estantes) sem fixar os
méveis e a TV em um suporte adequado.

- NUNCA coloque a TV sobre tecidos ou outros materiais que possam ser colocados entre a TV e os
moveis de suporte.

- NUNCA coloque objetos que possam fazer com que as criangas subam, como brinquedos e controles
remotos, em cima da TV ou nos méveis onde a TV estd colocada.
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